GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2464
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06™ AUGUST, 2024
BENEFICIARIES UNDER PM-KISAN YOJANA

2464. SHRI K GOPINATH:
DR. M K VISHNU PRASAD:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare ¥ Td fhaM oo O3t be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries under the PM-KISAN Yojana, State-wise;

(b) the number of beneficiaries under PM-KISAN in the States of Odisha and Tamil Nadu, district-wise;

(c) whether the Government is planning to include agricultural labourers to receive benefits under the scheme; and

(d) the initiatives of the Government to ensure the integration of all eligible farmers in the scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
PN Td b SRV IS EA (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a): The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of land-holding farmers. Under this scheme, the financial benefit of Rs 6,000/- per year in three equal installments is transferred into the bank accounts of farmers' families across the country through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. The PM-KISAN scheme is one of the largest DBT Schemes of the World.

A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without any involvement of the intermediaries.
Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has so far disbursed over Rs. 3.24 lakh Cr to more than 11 Cr farmers in 17 instalments. The State-wise details of the beneficiaries and amount released to them under PM-KISAN so far since inception is at Annexure-1.


(b): The district-wise number of beneficiaries under PM-KISAN in the States of Odisha and Tamil Nadu are at Annexure-2 and Annexure-3 respectively.

(c): There is no such proposal under consideration.

(d): As per operational guidelines of the Scheme, it is the responsibility of the States/UTs to identify and verify the eligible beneficiaries under the scheme. On the basis of verified data received from the States/UTs on the PM-KISAN portal, the benefits are transferred to the beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode.

The Ministry often undertakes saturation drives in coordination with the State Governments to ensure that no eligible farmers are left out from the Scheme. The recent nationwide saturation drive was undertaken from 15 November 2023, under the Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra (VBSY), to saturate the scheme with all eligible farmers.
More than 1.0 cr farmers were included in the scheme during the campaign period across the country.

Further, Village Level Nodal officers continuously identify and onboard the eligible farmers under the PM-KISAN scheme from villages assigned to them. Further, registration services of the PM-KISAN scheme is also available at over 5.0 lakh Common Services Centers across the country to enable the farmers to register under the scheme, at their doorstep.


Annexure-1

The state-wise details of beneficiaries who have received benefits of PM-

KISAN so far since inception (As on 31.07.2024)

S. No. of Amount

No. State Beneficiaries Trar)sferred (
in Cr)
1 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 17.678 50.07
2 | ANDHRA PRADESH 60.02.607 15.772.99
3 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1,05.600 24523
4 | ASSAM 34.88.637 5.847 81
5 | BIHAR 86,36,562 23.934.39
6 | CHANDIGARH 484 129
7 | CHHATTISGARH 40,08.908 8.466.91
8 | DELHI 17.349 43.82
9 | GOA 11.719 26.52
10 | GUJARAT 66.21.007 17.882.57
11 | HARYANA 20.35.496 5.790.87
12 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 10,37.206 2.925.54
13 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 12,71,753 3.303.37
14 | JHARKHAND 29.63,524 6.619.70
15 | KARNATAKA 59.13.002 16.067.12
16 | KERALA 38.01.577 10,547 57
17 | LADAKH 20.717 56.93
18 | LAKSHADWEEP 2.584 5.07
19 | MADHYA PRADESH 95.18,752 2519311
20 | MAHARASHTRA 119.11.984 31.873.31
21 | MANIPUR 5.38.607 789.23
22 | MEGHALAYA 2.09,751 446 21
23 | MIZORAM 1.96.057 358.06
24 | NAGALAND 2.21.740 585.75
25 | ODISHA 44.38 559 10,695.05
26 | PUDUCHERRY 11,399 32.35
27 | PUNJAB 23.62,302 5,224 20
28 | RAJASTHAN 90.19.695 21.671.44
29 | SIKKIM 24.753 46.04
30 | TAMIL NADU 46.76,080 10,900.69
31 | TELANGANA 39.77.791 11,716.53
THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI

32 | AND DAMAN AND DIU 15,084 43.95
33 | TRIPURA 271108 744.49
34 | UTTAR PRADESH 2.88.70.495 74.273.24
35 | UTTARAKHAND 10,23 545 2.743.68
36 | WEST BENGAL 52.64.719 9.476.38
Grand Total 12,850,821 |  3.24,402.59


Annexure-2

District-wise number of beneficiaries under PM-KISAN in the State of Odisha
(As on 31.07.2024)

. . No. of Total Amount

S. No. District Name Beneficiaries Transferred (in Cr)
1 Anugul 1,67,252 402.41
2 Balangir 2,36,353 584.24
3 Baleshwar 2,88,915 692.46
4 Bargarh 1,76,533 433.88
5 Bhadrak 1,87,918 436.78
6 Boudh 63,900 159.91
7 Cuttack 2,17,691 509.99
8 Deogarh 44,632 119.49
9 Dhenkanal 1,34,477 316.94
10 Gajapati 60,550 153.11
11 Ganjam 2,53,457 596.75
12 Jagatsinghapur 1,44,375 338.81
13 Jajapur 1,88,042 416.92
14 Jharsuguda 39,670 100.62
15 Kalahandi 1,72,981 427.25
16 Kandhamal 90,985 232.94
17 Kendrapara 1,71,237 391.21
18 Kendujhar 2,34,207 599.85
19 Khordha 1,04,712 237.59
20 Koraput 1,12,481 266.62
21 Malkangiri 66,247 150.44
22 Mayurbhanj 3,19,305 794.82
23 Nabarangpur 1,33,502 325.72
24 Nayagarh 1,07,304 240.48
25 Nuapada 98,776 249.69
26 Puri 2,04,043 471.72
27 Rayagada 78,624 186.07
28 Sambalpur 85,727 211.90
29 Sonepur 74,246 182.88
30 Sundargarh 1,80,417 463.56
Total 44,38,559 10,695.05


Annexure-3

District-wise number of beneficiaries under PM-KISAN in the State of Tamil Nadu

(As on 31.07.2024)

S. District Name No. of Total Amount
No. Beneficiaries Transferred (in Cr)
1 Ariyalur 1,14,058 309.26
2 | Chengalpattu 65,455 131.49
3 | Chennai 100 0.25
4 Coimbatore 69,683 190.48
5 | Cuddalore 2,69,442 509.99
6 Dharmapuri 2,17,661 519.39
7 Dindigul 1,40,953 363.74
8 Erode 1,04,317 294 .51
9 | Kallakurichi 2,24,608 421.23
10 | Kanchipuram 89,392 146.08
11 | Kanniyakumari 2,16,119 535.82
12 | Karur 79,780 213.57
13 | Krishnagiri 1,74,397 432.96
14 | Madurai 1,41,691 329.62
15 | Mayiladuthurai 11,389 23.73
16 | Nagapattinam 50,143 130.31
17 | Namakkal 94,761 264.50
18 | Perambalur 80,290 222.36
19 | Pudukkottai 1,46,131 373.95
20 | Ramanathapuram 1,30,105 315.75
21 | Ranipet 43,524 107.94
22 | Salem 2,78,995 573.65
23 | Sivaganga 1,15,658 307.32
24 | Tenkasi 52,742 135.53
25 | Thanjavur 1,27,539 326.18
26 | The Nilgiris 50,805 119.82
27 | Theni 49,418 129.49
28 | Thiruvallur 1,50,672 232.11
29 | Thiruvarur 63,574 170.25
30 | Tiruchirappalli 1,66,961 433.64
31 | Tirunelveli 62,637 170.42
32 | Tirupathur 66,813 171.25
33 | Tiruppur 99,811 264.49
34 | Tiruvannamalai 3,24,051 706.08
35 | Tuticorin 85,236 225.20
36 | Vellore 1,38,202 290.91
37 | Villupuram 2,84,739 570.51
38 | Virudhunagar 94,228 236.93
Total 46,76,080 10,900.69
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